decrease in the Net Assets attributable to Holders of Redeemable Participating Units by approximately 2.9%

immediately, equivalent to €169,252 in bond price depreciation based on the Sub-Fund's Net Assets of €

5,786,386
7
and the Sub-Fund's effective duration of 5.85

8
as at 31

st
May 2014.

Based on underlying holdings and market data as at 31
st
May 2013, an incremental impact of a parallel shift

9

in the yield curve of plus 50 basis points with all other variables remaining constant would result in a

decrease in the Net Assets attributable to Holders of Redeemable Participating Units by approximately 3.0%

immediately, equivalent to €178,937 in bond price depreciation based on the Sub-Fund's Net Assets of €

6,014,683
10
and the Sub-Fund's effective duration of 5.95

11
as at 31

st
May 2013. The incremental impact of a

yield curve shift by minus 50 basis points would be an increase in Net Assets attributable to Holders of

Redeemable Participating Units by approximately 3.0% immediately.

See table below for further information as at 31
st
May 2014:

Incremental Impact on NAV (as of 31
st
May 2014)

Yield Curve Shift
Incremental Impact on

Market Value
Equivalent in

EURO

+ 50 Basis points -2.9% -169,252

+ 100 Basis points -5.9% -338,504

- 50 Basis points +2.9% 169,252

- 100 Basis points +5.9% 338,504

Please also see below the incremental impact on the NAV as at 31
st
May 2013 using the same underlying yield

curve shift assumption, but with an effective duration of 5.95 as at 31
st
May 2013 and with Sub-Fund's Net

Assets of €6,014,683
12
.

Incremental Impact on NAV (as of 31
st
May 2013)

Yield Curve Shift
Incremental Impact on

Market Value
Equivalent in

EURO

+ 50 Basis points - 3.0% -178,937

+ 100 Basis points - 6.0% -357,874

- 50 Basis points + 3.0% 178,937

- 100 Basis points + 6.0% 357,874

EDINET提出書類

エスエムティー・ファンド・サービシーズ（アイルランド）リミテッド(E14857)

有価証券届出書（外国投資信託受益証券）

131/256

4.　RISK FACTORS (continued)

Euro Bond Fund (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

There are limitations for using a single duration number to capture the risk inherited in a bond portfolio.

While effective duration is a critical tool in portfolio analysis and risk management, it is important to

recognise that this single duration number is an estimate of a bond's sensitivity to a parallel shift in

interest rates. While effective duration is useful and convenient for many purposes, robust risk management

[…]

breakdown and deviation from the benchmark detailed per maturity buckets.

Other reports, such as a breakdown and deviation by rating and sector are available to the Sub-Fund's

Investment Manager as well. The portfolio/benchmark deviation is as well compared to the Sub-Fund's model

portfolio.

Based on underlying holdings and market data as of 31
st
May 2014, an incremental impact of a parallel shift

18

in the yield curve of plus 50 basis points with all other variables remaining constant would result in a

decrease in the Net Assets attributable to Holders of Redeemable Participating Units by approximately 3.3%

immediately, equivalent to CAD933,797 in bond price depreciation based on the Sub-Fund's Net Assets of

CAD28,084,111
19
and the Sub-Fund's effective duration of 6.65 as of 31

st
May 2014.

The incremental impact of a yield curve shift by minus 50 basis points would be an increase in Net Assets

attributable to Holders of Redeemable Participating Units by approximately 3.3% immediately. See table

overleaf for further information as at 31
st
May 2014.

Incremental Impact on NAV (as of 31
st
May 2014)

Yield Curve Shift
Incremental Impact on

Market Value
Equivalent in
Canadian Dollar

+ 50 Basis points - 3.3% -933,797

+ 100 Basis points - 6.7% -1,867,593

- 50 Basis points + 3.3% 933,797

- 100 Basis points + 6.7% 1,867,593

Please find below as well the incremental impact on the NAV as at 31
st
May 2013 using the same underlying

yield curve shift assumption with the Sub-Fund's effective duration of 6.99 as at 31
st
May 2013. The Sub-

Fund's NAV as at 31
st
May 2013 was CAD30,746,127

20
.

Incremental Impact on NAV (as of 31
st
May 2013)

Yield Curve Shift
Incremental Impact on

Market Value
Equivalent in
Canadian Dollar

+ 50 Basis points - 3.5% -1,074,577

+ 100 Basis points - 7.0% -2,149,154

- 50 Basis points + 3.5% 1,074,577

- 100 Basis points + 7.0% 2,149,154

EDINET提出書類

エスエムティー・ファンド・サービシーズ（アイルランド）リミテッド(E14857)

有価証券届出書（外国投資信託受益証券）

139/256

4.　RISK FACTORS (continued)

Canada Bond Fund (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

There are limitations for using a single duration number to capture the risk inherited in a bond portfolio.

While effective duration is a critical tool in portfolio analysis and risk management, it is important to

recognise that this single duration number is an estimate of a bond's sensitivity to a parallel shift in

interest rates. While effective duration is useful and convenient for many purposes, robust risk management